
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Overview, Scrutiny & 
Policy Development 

Committee 
 
Tuesday, 22 November 2022 
 
Wednesday, 30 November 2022 0.02 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
  
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to 
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
  
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2022.  
 

5 - 10 

 
5.   Annual Report of the Elected Mayor 

 
 

 
6.   Efficiency Savings Programme 2022/23 Quarter 2 Progress Report 

 
To receive an update on the Quarter 2 position of key 2022/23 projects 
and business cases within the overall Efficiency Savings Programme. 
 

11 - 34 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 
 

 

 

7.   Technical Services Partnership Performance Update Report 
 
To receive an update on the performance of the Technical Services 
Partnership. 
 

35 - 
104 

 
8.   Exclusion Resolution 

 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) and having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 

 
9.   Technical Services Partnership - Financial Information 

 
105 - 
108 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee  
 

Councillor Mrs Linda Arkley OBE Councillor Debbie Cox 
Councillor Julie Cruddas Councillor Davey Drummond 
Councillor Muriel Green Councillor Margaret Hall (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Janet Hunter (Chair) Councillor Joe Kirwin 
Councillor Jim Montague Councillor Andy Newman 
Councillor Erin Parker-Leonard Councillor Matthew Thirlaway 
Councillor Willie Samuel Councillor Judith Wallace 
Councillor Matt Wilson  

 
Ms Fiona Burton, Parent Governor Representative 
Mr Stephen Fallon, Church Representative 
Rev Michael Vine, Church Representative 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 

 
Monday, 10 October 2022 

 
Present:    

  Councillors L Arkley, D Cox, J Cruddas, M Hall, J Kirwin, 
J Montague, A Newman, M Thirlaway, W Samuel, 
M Wilson, Burton, Rev M Vine, P Earley, B Burdis, 
M Murphy and G Westwater 

 
  In attendance: 

Ms F Burton - Parent Governor Representative 
Rev M Vine – Church Representative 
Councillor  C Johnson – Deputy Mayor 

 
Apologies:  Councillors D Drummond, M Green, Janet Hunter, 

E Parker-Leonard, J Wallace and  
S Fallon – Church Representative 

 
OV8/20 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute Members 
was reported:  
  
Councillor M Murphy for Councillor D Drummond 

Councillor P Earley for Councillor M Green 

Councillor B Burdis for Councillor E Parker-Leonard 

Councillor G Westwater for Councillor J Wallace 

 
 
OV9/20 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Councillor Julie Cruddas declared a non-registerable personal interest in Items 6 & 7. She is 
a Director of Justice Prince Community Interest Company. 
  
Councillor Martin Murphy declared a non-registerable personal interest in Items 6 & 7. He 
has a family member who is employed by the Council 
  
Councillor Matthew Thirlaway declared a non-registerable personal interest in Item 4, 5, 6, 
7. He has a family member who is employed by the Council. 
  
Councillor Matthew Thirlaway declared a non-registerable personal interest in Item 8. He is 
employed by a social care provider. 
  
Councillor Peter Earley declared a registerable personal interest in Item 8. 
He is a Trustee of the North Tyneside Carers Centre. 
  
  
  
  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

2 
Monday, 10 October 2022 

 
 
OV10/20 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minute of the meeting held on 13 June 2022 be agreed. 
 
 
OV11/20 2023- 2027 Financial Planning and Budget Process incorporating the 

Associated Engagement Strategy 
 

The Committee received a report that outlined the process that was to be adopted for the 
Authority’s Financial Planning and Budget Process for 2023/24 and its proposed framework 
for four years to 2026/27. 
  
The report set out information in relation to the 2023-27 Financial Planning and Budget 
Process, including key decisions milestones that included: 
  
A review of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Medium-Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP). 

•       Development of the detailed General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Budgets 
for 2023/24. 

•       An update of the Investment Plan and the Treasury Management Strategy, and 

•       The Budget Engagement Strategy to be adopted as part of the 2023-2027 Financial 
Planning and Budget process. 

The Committee was informed
[...]
 ensure that social value commitments were 
aligned and included into the Authority’s procurement and commissioning processes to 
contribute to maximising environmental sustainability.  
  
A secure North Tyneside 

  
A concern with residents was that anti-social behaviour was perceived to be increasing and 
a reduction in residents feeling safe in their local area after dark. During 2022 a multi-
agency North Tyneside Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Task Force had been established to 
develop and deliver a shared plan to tackle ASB as a partnership making a difference for 
residents, communities, visitors and businesses. 
  
In relation to roads and pavements maintenance the majority 59% were assessed as good, 
however 34% of the network required maintenance and identified for improvement.  
  
The Authority had agreed to extend its Council Tax Support and Hardship support schemes.  
  
In relation to tackling socio-economic inequalities, there continued to be a variance in life 
expectancy between areas in the most and least deprived areas. 
  
Provisional figures showed there was an increase in children living in relative in low-income 
families and a number of initiatives that the Authority had introduced to address food poverty 
were highlighted. 
  
The delivery of the Affordable Homes Programme was on track with the target of 266 homes 
being met in 2021/22. 
  
A Family-friendly North Tyneside 

  
In relation to schools 96% primary and 88% secondary schools were rated as Good. 
  
There continued to be a high number of children subject to a child protection plan and there 
also was an increase in the number of contacts with Children’s Safeguarding Services. 
  
The number of Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP) continued to increase, which had 

Page 7



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

4 
Monday, 10 October 2022 

prompted the Authority submitting a High Needs Recovery Plan to the department of 
Education that detailed how the Authori
[...]
ng to be provided. 
 
 
OV13/20 Efficiency Savings Programme: 2021/22 Quarter 4: Progress Report 

 
The Committee received a report that provided an update on the outturn of key 2021/22 
projects and business cases within the Efficiency Savings Programme. 
  
The financial position at 31 March 2022 showed that there was £0.007m savings had not 
been achieved from the £4,537 target, where £3.941m had been delivered against the 
overall target via project activities outlined in associated business cases. A further £1.039m 
was achieved as the direct result of management actions during the course of the financial 
year. 
  
Agreed that the Efficiency Savings Programme 2021/22 Quarter 4 Progress Report be 
noted. 
 
 
OV14/20 Efficiency Savings Programme: 2022/23 Quarter 1: Progress Report 

 
The Committee received a report that provided an updated the progress of key 2022/23 
projects and business cases within the Efficiency Savings Programme. 
  
New savings were proposed for 2022/23 of £3.113m combined with £1.607m of savings 
targets that were agreed in prior years budget setting processes for delivery in 2022/23.  
  
Savings targets of £2.373m within Health, Education, Care and Safeguarding (HECS) and 
£0.164m within Commissioning & Asset Management (C&AM) were met in 2021/22 through 

Page 9



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

6 
Monday, 10 October 2022 

Covid grants, alternative management actions or through one-year funding sources. These 
targets still require permanent achievement increasing the total savings brought forward 
from prior year business cases to £4.144m.  
  
The overall target to achieve in 2022/23 was £7.257m and the financial position at 30 June 
2022 indicated that £2.948m had been delivered against the overall target via project 
activities outlined in the associated business cases, with the remaining target of £4.309m to 
be achieved. 
  
Agreed that the Efficiency Savings Programme 2022/23 Quarter 1 Progress Report be 
noted. 
  
 
OV15/20 Cabinet Response to Overview and Scrutiny Home Care Study Group 

Report 
 

The Committee received the response report from Cabinet to the recommendations 
submitted by the sub-group of the Adult Social Care, Health & Wellbeing Sub-committee to 
its review into Home Care Provision in North Tyneside. 
  
Appended to the report were the actions to be taken with associated timescale for the 
completion of each of the recommendations. 
  
Agreed that the recommendation response from Cabinet in relation to the work of the sub-
group of the Adult Social Care, Health & Wellbeing Sub-committee to its review into Home 
Care Provision in North Tyneside be noted. 
  
 
OV16/20 Cabinet Response to Economic Prosperity Sub-Committee Report on 

Green Skills for Retrofit Jobs 
 

The Committee received the response report from Cabinet to the recommendations 
submitted by the sub-group of the Economic Prosperity Sub-committee to its review into 
Green Skills for Retrofit Jobs. 
  
Appended to the report were the actions to be taken with associated timescale for the 
completion of each of the recommendations. 
  
Agreed that the recommendation response from Cabinet in relation to the work of the sub-
group of the Economic Prosperity Sub-committee to its review into Green Skills for Retrofit 
Jobs be noted. 
  
 
 
 

Page 10



 
 
Meeting:  Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 
Date:   30 November 2022 
 
Title:  Efficiency Savings Programme:  

2022/23 Quarter 2: Progress Report 
 

 
Author: Jon Ritchie Tel: 0191 643 5701 

 
Service:     
 

Resources 
  

 
 

Wards affected:   All  
 

1. Purpose of Report 
The purpose of this report is to update Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
on the current progress of key 2022/23 projects and business cases within the overall 
Efficiency Savings Programme. 

 
2. Recommendations 
The Committee is recommended to note the position of the projects, in terms of both project 
and savings delivery.   

 
3. Summary 
 
New savings were proposed for 2022/23 of £4.720m combined with £2.537m of savings 
targets that still required a permanent solution from previous years meaning an overall target 
to achieve in 2022/23 is therefore £7.257m.  
 
The project work and the realisation of associated savings for both the new 2022/23 savings, 
has been broken down over the four workstreams: Digital, Data and Customer; Workforce 
Planning and Organisational Development; Commissioning, Procurement and Commercial; 
and Asset Management, and the prior year business cases broken down by the six key 
outcomes: Ready for School; Ready for Work and Life; Cared for, Safeguarded & Healthy; 
Great Place to Live, Work and Visit; Fit for Purpose Organisation; and Managing Resources.  

 
The financial position as at 30 September 2022 is set out in the tables below. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Service B/F 
Balances 

 
£m 

2022/23 
Business 

Cases 
£m 

2022/23 
Target 

 
£m 

Projected 
Delivery 

 
£m 

In Year 
Actions 

 
£m 

Yet to be 
achieved 

 
£m 

Adults Services 0.000 0.950 0.950 0.950 0.000 0.000 
Children’s 
Services 2.373 0.850 3.223 0.223 0.000 3.000 
Environment 0.000 0.520 0.520 0.520 0.000 0.000 
C&AM 0.164 0.582 0.746 0.158 0.050 0.538 
Resources 0.000 1.563 1.563 1.563 0.000 0.000 
Central 0.000 0.255 0.255 0.255 0.000 0.000 
TOTAL 2.537 4.720 7.257     3.669 0.050 3.538 

 
 

• £3.719m has been delivered against the overall target via project activities outlined in 
associated business cases; 

• £3.538m of the overall target is yet to be achieved and is contributing to the wider 
Authority pressure reported to Cabinet in the Financial Management Report. 

 
4. Background Information 

 
 The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report: 

• Efficiency Savings Programme 2022/23 Update Report: Quarter 2 (attached) 
 

Page 12



Appendix 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Efficiency Savings Programme 
 

2022/23 
Quarter 2 Report 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 13



2  
 

Contents 
 
Section Page 

  
Executive Summary 
 
Ready for School 
 
Ready for Work and Life 

3 
 

5 
 

6 
  

Cared for, Safeguarded and Healthy 7 
  

Great Place to Live, Work and Visit 11 
  

Fit for Purpose Organisation  12 
  

Maximising Resources 14 
 
 Digital, Data and Analytics            15 
 
 Commissioning, Procurement and Commercial         17 
 
 Workforce Planning and Organisational Development        20 
 
 Asset Management             21 

 
  

Page 14



3  
 

Executive Summary 
 
This is the 2022/23 Quarter 2 Progress Report summarising the delivery status of the 
Efficiency Savings Programme for the full year to 31 March 2023. 
 
New savings were proposed for 2022/23 of £4.720m combined with £2.537m of savings 
targets that still required a permanent solution from previous years meaning an overall target 
to achieve in 2022/23 is therefore £7.257m.  
 
This report shows the outcome of both the project work and the realisation of associated 
savings for both the new 2022/23 savings, broken down over the four workstreams: Digital, 
Data and Customer; Workforce Planning and Organisational Development; Commissioning, 
Procurement and Commercial; and Asset Management, and the prior year business cases 
broken down by the six key outcomes: Ready for School; Ready for Work and Life; Cared for, 
Safeguarded & Healthy; Great Place to Live, Work and Visit; Fit for Purpose Organisation; 
and Managing Resources.  
 
The Q2 financial position at the end of September 2022, and reported to Cabinet on 28 
November 2022 is set out in the tables below: 
 

Service B/F 
Balances 

 
£m 

2022/23 
Business 

Cases 
£m 

2022/23 
Target 

 
£m 

Projected 
Delivery 

 
£m 

In Year 
Actions 

 
£m 

Yet to be 
achieved 

 
£m 

Adults Services 0.000 0.950 0.950 0.950 0.000 0.000 
Children’s 
Services 2.373 0.850 3.223 0.223 0.000 3.000 
Environment 0.000 0.520 0.520 0.520 0.000 0.000 
C&AM 0.164 0.582 0.746 0.158 0.050 0.538 
Resources 0.000 1.563 1.563 1.563 0.000 0.000 
Central 0.000 0.255 0.255 0.255 0.000 0.000 
TOTAL      2.537      4.720      7.257      3.669      0.050      3.538 

 
 

• £3.719m has been delivered against the overall target via project activities outlined in 
associated business cases; 

• £3.538m of the overall target is yet to be achieved and is contributing to the wider 
Authority pressure reported to Cabinet in the Financial Management Report. 

As part of the Authority’s programme management arrangements, all business cases and 
projects within the Efficiency Savings Programme are monitored on a regular basis.  Each 
project is given a RAG rating for project delivery and savings delivery.  The definitions and 
numbers of projects falling into those categories are shown in the table below. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



4  
 

Work Delivery Savings Delivery £m 

Blue All milestones complete Blue Full saving realised and coded in the 
General Ledger 

0.000 

Green 
All milestones are forecasted to 
be met within timescales; no 
concerns about delivery of future 
milestones 

Green 
Full saving forecasted to be realised 
but not yet coded in the General 
Ledger.  

 
2.813 

 

 
Amber 
 

Some milestones delayed and/or 
minor concern about delivering 
some future milestones 

Amber Projected shortfall in savings up to a 
value of £0.050m. 

 
0.000 

 
 
Red 
 

Milestones significantly delayed 
and/or major concern about 
delivering future milestones 

Red Projected shortfall in savings in 
excess of £0.050m 

 
4.444 

 

Total Savings Target 7.257 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



5  
 

Prior Year Business Cases 
 
Ready for School 
 
Continue to Redesign 0-19 Services (2022/23 target: £0.025m) 
 
Starting with ante-natal services this proposal aims to continue our work to target our 
services at need and to manage demand for more specialist services.  Critical to d
[...]
 

Savings from New 2022/23 Projects £0.250m

Savings from New 2022/23 Projects £0.100m

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Meeting: Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 
Date:   Wednesday 30 November 2022 
 
Title:  Technical Services Partnership – Capita Update 
 
 
Authors:    Jonathan Ellis, Acting Partnership Director (Capita) 
 
                   Colin MacDonald,  
                   Head of Technical & Regulatory Services 
 
                   David Dunford, Senior Finance Business Partner 
 

 
Tel: (0191) 643 6416 
 
 
Tel: (0191) 643 6620 
 
Tel: (0191) 643 7027 
 

 
Service:     Commissioning and Asset Management 
 
Wards affected:   All 
 

  

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

As part of its work programme Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
(‘the Committee’) receives performance updates from the authority’s long-term strategic 
partner Capita Property & Infrastructure Limited (‘Capita’).  The partnership with Capita 
delivers a range of technical services for the authority. 
 
The purpose of this report is to present the year end performance outturn for the 
partnership for the 2021-22 and follows approval by the established partnership 
governance arrangements. 
 
 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
Committee is recommended to: 

 
a) Consider the service delivery performance outturn for the year ended 2021-22, 

presented in Appendix 1, 
 

b) Note the partnership annual review statement for 2022 presented in Appendix 2, 
and 

 
c) Consider the financial performance outturn for the year ended 2021-22, presented 

in Appendix 3. 
  

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 

3. Details 
 

3.1 Background 
 

The authority has a long-term strategic partnership with Capita to deliver a range of 
technical services.  This followed a procurement exercise which led to the contract being 
awarded to Capita which commenced on 1 November 2012.  
 
In January 2019 Cabinet responded to recommendations from Committee following 
examination of the partnership by a study group it established.  Details of that are 
included in the background information included within this report. 
 
Cabinet agreed that monitoring reports against the contractually agreed annual service 
plan will be made to Committee.  
 
This report presents the year end performance outturn for the partnership for the financial 
year 2021/22 following approval by the established partnership governance 
arrangements. 
 

3.2 Managing performance 
 
The authority monitors performance of the partnership on a regular basis.  Capita are 
required to meet a series of important performance milestones for each service they 
deliver on behalf of the authority and deliver against agreed performance indicators.   
 
These performance indicators are divided into, 
 

• Category 1 PIs – these are not linked to the payment mechanism but are 
designed to monitor operational performance 

• Category 2 KPIs - these are linked to the payment mechanism to reflect their 
importance and lead to contractual penalties if they are not met. 

 
Performance scorecards are reported for each of the following service areas: 
 

• Property Services 
• Engineering Services 
• Regulatory Services 

 
The process of review is via subgroups for each service area, which then report into 
Operational Partnering Board (OPB) on a bi-monthly basis and Strategic Partnering 
Board (SPB) on a bi-annual basis.  
 
In addition to the performance indicators, for each of the service areas there are several 
action plans that are delivered and monitored in the same way along with financial 
performance.  And there are partnership-wide (‘cross-cutting’) action plans aimed at 
assisting the authority to deliver the objectives of the Our North Tyneside Plan.  
 
Service delivery performance is attached as Appendix 1 and to this report.  Financial 
performance is attached as Appendix 3 to this report. 

 
  

Page 36



 

 

 
3.3 Forward Look 

 
At it meeting in March, Committee were advised about the development of the Annual 
Service Plan 2022-23 for the partnership.  It has now been approved and aligns with the 
updated Our North Tyneside Plan 2021-25.   
 
It focusses on a number priority issues: 
 

• Delivering business cases to saving and generate income 
• Reviewing our enforcement 
• ‘We listen, We care’ supporting improvements to customer service and experience 
• Delivering the agreed actions from the Year 8 benchmarking exercise 
• ‘Building back better after coronavirus’ - delivering social value 
• Continuing the support for Norham High School 
• Being environmentally sustainable – delivering a carbon reduction action plan 
• Supporting the Ambition for North Tyneside regeneration strategy 

 
At its next meeting in January Committee will receive a report on delivery against the new 
annual service plan, as at the end of Quarter 2.  At that point performance will have been 
appropriately considered via the established governance arrangements, as outlined in 
paragraph 3.2 above. 

 
 

4. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Technical Services partnership service delivery performance outturn 2021-22 
 
Appendix 2 – Technical Services partnership Annual Statement 2022 
 
Appendix 3 – Technical Services partnership financial performance outturn 2021-22 
 
 

5. Background Information 
 
The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report and may be 
inspected at the offices of the authors. 
 
Cabinet Response to Scrutiny Recommendations, 21 January 2019 
 
Capita Study Group Report, October 2018 

 

Page 37

https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/meeting/22881
https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/sites/default/files/meeting/related-documents/7a.%20Capita%20Report%20-%20Final.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

 

 

Service Delivery Performance Outturn 2021-22 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview Scrutiny 
& Policy 
Development 
Committee

30th November 2

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 

 
Wednesday, 30 November 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor M Hall (Deputy Chair in the Chair) 

  Councillors L Arkley, Janet Hunter, J Kirwin, E Parker-
Leonard, M Thirlaway, M Wilson, P Earley and 
G Westwater 

 
  In attendance: 

Ms F Burton – Parent Governor Representative 
Rev M Vine – Church Representative 
S Fallon – Church Representative  

 
Apologies:  Councillors J Cruddas, D Drummond, M Green, 

J Montague, A Newman, W Samuel and J Wallace 
  
OV17/20 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was made: 
  
Councillor G Westwater for Councillor J Wallace 
Councillor P Earley for Councillor M Green 
 
  
OV18/20 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Councillor Matthew Thirlaway declared a registerable personal interest and a non-
registerable personal interest in Item 6 – Efficiency Savings Programme 2022/23 and Item 7 
– Technical Services Partnership Performance Update Report as he is employed by 
Parkside Care Ltd (who has contracts with the Council to provide social care) and his father 
is employed by North Tyneside Council. 
  
Councillor Margaret Hall declared a non-registerable personal interest in Item 6 – Efficiency 
Savings Programme 2022/23, as her daughter works in the social care sector. 
 
  
OV19/20 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2022 be agreed. 
 
  
OV20/20 Annual Report of the Elected Mayor 

 
The Elected Mayor thanked the committee for the opportunity to present her Annual Report, 
share her priorities for the year ahead and to reflect on the achievements that had been 
made over the previous year. 
  
The Elected Mayor stated that responding to the challenges of the pandemic had provided 
an opportunity to look at the way in which services were delivered and to make changes that 



 

2 
Wednesday, 30 November 2022 

were better for residents and to build an even better North Tyneside.  Thanks was 
expressed to Elected Members and officers for their hard work, dedication, support and 
commitment to the organisation. 
  
Following the pandemic and in light of the changes in service delivery, the Council Plan had 
been refreshed, in consultation with residents and other key stakeholders.  The plan now 
focused on five themes: 
  

         A thriving North Tyneside 
         A family-friendly North Tyneside 
         A caring North Tyneside 
         A secure North Tyneside 
         A green North Tyneside 

  
The Elected Mayor stated that, during these difficult times when residents are faced with a 
cost of living crisis, she was determined that North Tyneside is and can be: 
  

         A place where local businesses and high streets thrive 
         A place where great care is offered to those who need it 
         A place where children and young people continue to receive an outstanding 

education and families flourish 
  
The Council priorities included: 
  

         Bringing more good quality jobs to North Tyneside 
         Regenerating the high streets of North Shields and Wallsend 
         Investing in adult education and supporting apprenticeships 
         Promoting the borough’s award-winning parks, beaches, festivals and other activities 
         Reducing the number of derelict properties in the borough to make it more attractive 

for all 
         Working towards the aim of delivering 5000 affordable homes 
         Continuing to invest in roads and pavements 
         Helping low income households to install low-carbon heating 

  
The Elected Mayor stated that she was looking forward to building on the Authorities 
successes in the coming months and years.  This included: 
  

         Through the North Shields Master Plan, a transformation of the town centre and 
riverside into an environment where people choose to live, work and spend their 
leisure time 

         131 Bedford Street and the former Globe Gallery would be brought back into use for 
cultural purposes in the coming year 

         Construction of 29 new family housing units on the former site of Unicorn House 
         A scheme for the relocation of the Ferry landing into the Western Quay had been 

submitted for funding from Round 2 of the Levelling Up Fund 
         Funding from the North East Local Enterprise Partnership to prepare a Masterplan 

for Wallsend.  The plan focused on modernisation along the High Street including 
retail and residential properties 

         More affordable homes and a new health centre as part of the regeneration of 
Wallsend Town Centre 

  



 

3 
Wednesday, 30 November 2022 

The Elected Mayor highlighted the fantastic programme of outdoor events for Summer 2022 
which included a Platinum Jubilee celebration and baton relay for her late Majesty the 
Queen.  The Mouth of Tyne festival was once again a huge success, attracting over 
100,000 people to the area across a weekend in July. 
  
Other key highlights and events across the year included: 
  

         Blue Flag and seaside awards achieved at Kings Edwards Bay, Tynemouth 
Longsands and Whitley Bay beaches 

         The number of long-term vacant dwellings had continued to decline, with the lowest 
levels in the last 7 years 

         The Bread and Butter Thing continued to grow, providing residents with access to 
weekly food for £7.50 

         Supporting volunteers to welcome Ukrainian families to the borough 
         The launch of warm welcome venues in libraries and customer first centres, 

extending support to residents by offering hot drinks, a place to relax and an 
opportunity to get involved in free activities 

         Delivery of the affordable homes programme which was on track to meet the 
ambitious 5,000 affordable homes target.  The target of delivering 266 affordable 
homes in 2021/22 had been achieved  

  
The Elected Mayor stated that she was looking forward to seeing even more progress in the 
borough and to building back an even better North Tyneside. 
  
The Chair thanked the Elected Mayor for her presentation. 
  
It was agreed to note the update from the Elected Mayor. 
 
  
OV21/20 Efficiency Savings Programme 2022/23 Quarter 2 Progress Report 

 
The Committee received a report that provided an update on progress of key 2022/23 
projects and business cases within the overall Efficiency Savings Programme. 
  
Members were informed that new savings were proposed for 2022/23 of £4.720m combined 
with £2.537m of savings targets that still required a permanent solution from previous years 
meaning an overall target to achieve in 2022/23 of £7.257m. 
  
The project work and the realisation of associated savings for the new 2022/23 savings had 
been broken down over the four workstreams: Digital, Data and Customer; Workforce 
Planning and Organisational Development; Commissioning, Procurement and Commercial; 
and Asset Management.  In the previous year business cases were broken down by the six 
key outcomes of: Ready for School; Ready for Work and Life; Cared for, Safeguarded & 
Healthy; Great Place to Live, Work and Visit; Fit for Purpose Organisation; and Managing 
Resources. 
  
The financial position on 30 September 2022 was set out in a table within the report.  Of the 
£7.257m target, £3.719m had been delivered against the overall target via project activities 
outlined in associated business cases.  £3.538m of the overall target was yet to be achieved 
and was contributing to the wider Authority pressure reported to Cabinet. 
  
As part of the Authority’s programme management arrangements, all business cases and 



 

4 
Wednesday, 30 November 2022 

projects within the Efficiency Savings Programme were monitored on a regular basis.  Each 
project was given a RAG rating for project delivery and savings delivery. 
  
Members discussed the projects which had a red rating, which meant that milestones were 
significantly delayed and/or there were major concerns about delivering future milestones.  
Pressures relating to Home to School Transport and Children’s Health Funding were 
highlighted and it was noted that different ways of working were being explored to bring 
about efficiencies.  In relation to Leading Sector-Led Improvement, it was noted that there 
were high standards in Children’s Services and that sharing expertise with other local 
authorities had achieved some income.  However, this had been halted due to the pandemic 
and restricted travelling.   
  
The efficiency savings linked to Keeping Children in Care within the Borough was still a 
challenging area.  It was highlighted that there had been a significant increase in the 
number of children in the care system and a higher level of complexities.  New provision had 
been opened within the borough and the service would continue to be led by what was best 
for the child and family. 
  
It was agreed to note the update provided. 
 
  
OV22/20 Technical Services Partnership Performance Update Report 

 
The Committee received a report which set out the 2021-22 year end performance outturn 
for the partnership.  The year-end performance had been approved by the established 
partnership governance arrangements. 
  
The authority monitors performance of the partnership on a regular basis and Capita are 
required to meet a series of important performance milestone for each service they deliver 
on behalf of the authority. 
  
Performance scorecards were reported for each of the following service areas: 

         Property Services 
         Engineering Services 
         Regulatory Services 

  
Service delivery performance was attached as Appendix 1 to the report and financial 
performance was delivered as Appendix 3. 
  
At its meeting in March 2022, the Committee had been advised about the development of 
the Annual Service Plan 2022-23 for the partnership.  It had been approved and aligned with 
the updated Our North Tyneside Plan 2021-25. 
  
The Committee focused attention on the performance indicators that had a red RAG status.  
In relation to Freedom of Information Requests (FOI), it was noted that in January (2022) 
there had been 4 requests not responded to within the required timeframe.  This had been 
down to issues with IT and the volume of information requested.  Performance in relation to 
FOIs was now in green. 
  
In relation to roads and pavements, quality of maintenance repairs, performance was in red 
during February and March 2022.  This was attributed to problems with officer succession, 
causing a lack of quality monitoring and issues with the software used.  These issues were 



 

5 
Wednesday, 30 November 2022 

addressed, and performance was back on track.  In relation to planning appeals contrary to 
officer decisions, performance had been below expected standards across Quarter 4.  It 
was noted that plans were in place to make sure that officer decisions are robust. 
  
It was agreed to note the performance update. 
 
  
OV23/20 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business of the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
  
OV24/20 Technical Services Partnership - Financial Information 

 
Agreed that the financial update 2021/22 be noted. 
 
  


